2018 and existing under the laws of South Korea with company number 505-88-01119 and having
its registered address at 10, Baekseokgongdan l-ro, Seobuk-gu, Cheonan-si, Chungcheongnam-
do, Republic of Korea.

• an indirect subsidiary being Geochang Project Co Limited, a company incorporated on 14

November 2018 and existing under the laws of South Korea with company number 653-88-01252
and having its registered address at 10, Baekseokgongdan l-ro, Seobuk-gu, Cheonan-si,
Chungcheongnam-do, Republic of Korea

B.6 Major
Shareholders:

Save for the interests (beneficial or non-beneficial) of the Directors and members of their immediate
families, as the date of this Document and immediately following the issue of the New Ordinary Shares,
so far as the Directors are aware, no person is directly or indirectly interested in more than three per
cent. of the issued Ordinary Shares of the Company other than as set out below:

  At the date of this
Document

Immediately following Admission

Shareholder No. of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage
of Existing
Ordinary
Shares

No.  of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage
of Enlarged

Share
Capital

Warrants
over

Ordinary
Shares

Monza
Capital
Ventures
Ltd (1)  55,800,205  22.6% 63,380,043  17.18%

495,628
LDOA
Holdings Ltd
(2)   29,455,642 11.9% 29,773,304,  8.1%

Nil
Harwood
Capital LLP
(3) 18,500,000  7.5%   18,500,000  5.0%

Nil
Kensington
Trust
Singapore
Limited ato
IS&P (First
Names
Singapore)
Retirement
Fund – FN3
(5) 16,999,286  6.9%

66,296,803  18.0%

17,834,844
Momentum
Resources
Ltd (4) 8,000,000  3.2% 34,109,117  9.3%

2,004,372

All Ordinary Shares rank pari passu in all respects. The major shareholders do not have different voting
rights to other shareholders.

(1)  Monza Capital Ventures Limited is ultimately owned and controlled by Oyster Trust SARL as

trustees of Marco Polo Trust of which Aidan Bishop is a discretionary beneficiary.

(2) LDOA Holdings Ltd is ultimately owned and controlled by Oyster Trust SARL as trustee of the
Queensbury Trust of which Mitchell Tarr is one of the discretionary beneficiaries together with
Kim Tarr, Mia McCarthy and Bobby Thorpe.

(3)  Harwood Capital LLP is a limited liability partnership in England and Wales with company

[…]

in certain circumstances, including, serious misconduct, disqualification as a director
or being convicted of a criminal offence relating to his honesty or integrity.  Graeme
Fulton may terminate his appointment by giving 3 months’ notice.  Graeme Fulton is
paid is paid on the basis of a variable day rate depending on how much time the
Company requires him to work.  In the 10 months to 30 April 2019 his average monthly
salary was USD 8,967. This day rate increases by 10 per cent. if a Project enters the
Construction Phase and a further 10 per cent. if a Project enters the production phase.

11 Major Shareholders

11.1 Save for the interests of the Directors, Senior Managers and members of their immediate
families, at the date of this Document and immediately following Admission, so far as the
Directors are aware, no person is directly or indirectly interested in more than three per cent. of
the issued Ordinary Shares other than as set out below:

 At the date of this Document Immediately following Admission

Shareholders Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage of
Existing
Ordinary
Shares

Number of Ordinary
Shares

Percentage of
Enlarged Share

Capital

Monza Capital Ventures Ltd
(1)

 55,800,205  22.6% 63,380,043   17.18%
LDOA Holdings Ltd
(2)   29,455,642 11.9% 29,773,304 8.1%
Harwood Capital LLP (3)

18,500,000  7.5%   18,500,000  5.0%
Kensington Trust Singapore
Limited ato IS&P (First
Names Singapore)
Retirement Fund – FN3 (5)
 16,999,286  6.9%   66,296,803  18.0%
Momentum Resources Ltd (4)

8,000,000  3.2% 34,109,417  9.3%

104

(4)   Messrs Patterson, Barclay, Fulton and Kemp have minority interests in Momentum Resources Ltd.

(5)   Kensington Trust Singapore Limited ato IS&P (First Names Singapore) Retirement Fund – FN3 is associated with
Colin Patterson

11.2 Immediately following Admission, as a result of the issue of the New Ordinary Shares, the
Directors anticipate that persons other than the Directors may have an interest, directly or
indirectly, in at least three per cent. of the voting rights attached to the Company’s issued
Ordinary Shares. Such persons may be required to notify such interests to the Company in